MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

or of such person, firm or corporation, either or any of the CHAP. things of benefit mentioned in the first sub-division of this section, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding one thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year.

---penalty.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 64.

An Act Additional to Sections Ninety-six, Ninety-seven and Ninety-eight of Chapter Forty-nine of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Qualification of Insurance Agents and Brokers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Before an agent or broker is licensed as provided in sections ninety-six, ninety-seven and ninety-eight of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes he shall file with the insurance commissioner a statement under oath, giving his name, residence, present occupation, his occupation for the five years next preceding the date of such statement and such other information, if any, as the insurance commissioner may require. After filing the statement herein provided the insurance commissioner may, if he is satisfied that the appointee is a suitable person, issue to him a license in accordance with said sections ninety-six, ninetyseven and ninety-eight of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes provided, however, that it shall not be necessary for an applicant qualifying as an agent or broker for any particular company to re-qualify. The insurance commissioner may at any time after the granting of such license, for cause shown, and after a hearing, determine any person so appointed, or any person theretofore appointed as agent, to be unsuitable to act as such agent, and shall thereupon revoke such license and notify both the company and the agent of such revocation.

Before being licensed agent or broker shall file a state ment with insurance commissioner.

-proviso.

_insurance commissioner may revoke

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 65.

An Act Repealing the Law Providing for the Inspection of Lime Casks. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The following portions of the revised statutes of Maine, namely: sections two to seven inclusive of chapter forty, the first seven lines of section twenty-one of chapter one hundred and seventeen, the same being that part of said section relating

Sections 2 to 7 inclusive, of chapter 40 and part of section 21 of chapter repealed.

Снар. 66

-also chapter 68, P. L. of 1907, repealed. to lime, also chapter sixty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 66.

An Act to Amend Section Thirteen of Chapter Four of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Seventy-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven and as Further Amended by Chapter Two Hundred of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Election of Road Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 13
of chapter 4,
R. S., as
amended by
chapter 79,
P. L. of
1907, as
amended by
chapter 200,
P. L. of
1909,
further
amended.

Section thirteen of chapter four of the revised statutes as amended by chapter seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred seven and as further amended by chapter two hundred of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby further amended by striking out between the word "elect" in the first line of said section and the word "by" in the third line the following words: "and all towns with over sixty-five hundred inhabitants shall elect" so that said section thirteen of chapter four of the revised statutes as amended shall read as follows:

Election of road commissioner. 'Section 13. Each town at its annual meeting may elect by major vote a road commissioner, who shall hold his office for the term of one year from the date of his election, or for the term of three years from the date of his election if the town shall so vote. Any town may, at its option, elect not more than three commissioners, whose powers and duties shall be the same as prescribed for a single commissioner. No person shall, at the same time, hold the office of road commissioner and selectman.'

—any town may elect not more than three commissioners.

Approved March 18, 1913.

Chapter 67.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Seventy-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Better Protection of the People of Maine from the Disease Known as Tuberculosis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 4 of chapter 78, P. L. 1909, amended.

Section four of chapter seventy-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: 'but the methods or processes of disinfection and the material or agencies with which it shall be done shall be those which are advised by the state board of health